



\$~12, 13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC011125162010

+ **W.P.(C) 5202/2010, CM APPL. 35705/2018, CM APPL. 6043/2026**

INDIAN AIRLINES KAMGAR SANGHTANPetitioner

Through: Mr. Shivanshu Bhardwaj, Mr.
Raghuvansh Mishra and Mr.
Sudhanshu Singh, Advocates.

versus

NATIONAL AVIATION COMPANY OF INDIA LTD AND ANR
.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Saroj Bidawat, SPC for UOI.
Ms. Nina Gupta, Ms. Vishali
Sivagnanam, Mr. Ajay Pratap Singh
and Mr. Aditya Bhasin, Advocates for
R-2.

CNR No. DLHC012735462018

+ **W.P.(C) 9521/2018, CM APPL. 37098/2018**

INDIAN AIRLINES KAMGAR SANGHTANPetitioner

Through: Mr. Shivanshu Bhardwaj, Mr.
Raghuvansh Mishra, Mr. Sudhanshu
Singh and Mr. Archit Mudgal,
Advocates.

versus

AIR INDIA LIMITED AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Anjana Gosain and Ms. Akansha
Choudhary, Advocates for R-1.
Ms. Nina Gupta, Ms. Vishali
Sivagnanam, Mr. Ajay Pratap Singh



and Mr. Aditya Bhasin, Advocates for
R-2.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

19.08.2026

%

1. The directions issued in paragraph 5 of the order dated 22nd July, 2026 have not been complied with. All Respondents are directed to ensure compliance and not constrain the Court to pass adverse orders against them. The relevant clauses of the privatisation scheme be placed on record, or, if the same are not available, an affidavit to that effect be filed, as directed earlier.
2. In the absence of the said scheme being on record, counsel for the Petitioner seeks an adjournment.
3. At his request, hearing is adjourned to 15th October, 2026.
4. Interim order(s), if any, to continue.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

AUGUST 19, 2026

nk